
 

 

 

Helen Barrington 
Director of Legal Services 
County Hall 
Matlock 
Derbyshire 
DE4 3AG 
 
 
Juliette.Normington@derbyshire.gov.uk 
Direct Dial 01629 538394 
Ask for Juliette Normington 
 

 
PUBLIC 

 
To:  Members of Improvement and Scrutiny Committee - Health 
 
 
 

Friday, 25 February 2022 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
Please attend a meeting of the Improvement and Scrutiny Committee - 
Health to be held at 2.00 pm on Monday, 7 March 2022 in the Council 
Chamber, County Hall, Matlock, Derbyshire  DE4 3AG; the agenda for 
which is set out below. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
Helen Barrington 
Director of Legal Services  
 
A G E N D A 
PART I - NON-EXEMPT ITEMS  
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
To receive apologies for absence (if any). 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 
To receive Declarations of Interest (if any). 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
To confirm the non-exempt minutes of the meeting of the 
Improvement and Scrutiny Committee - Health held on 17 January 

Public Document Pack



 

 

2022. 
 

4.   Public Questions (Pages 7 - 8) 
 
30 minutes maximum for this item.  Questions may be submitted to 
be answered by the Scrutiny Committee or Council officers who are 
attending the meeting as witnesses, on any item that is within the 
scope of the Committee. Please see the procedure (below) for the 
submission of questions. 
 

5.   Mental Health Crisis Services (Pages 9 - 30) 
 

6.   New Mental Health In-Patient Facilities - Results of Consultation and 
Next Steps (Pages 31 - 70) 
 

7.   Review of Section 75 Agreements - Progress  
 

8.   Committee Work Programme (Pages 71 - 74) 



 

 

PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of IMPROVEMENT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 
HEALTH held on Monday, 17 January 2022 at County Hall, Matlock, DE4 3AG. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor J Wharmby (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors M Foster, G Musson, P Smith, A Sutton and D Allen. 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted for Councillor P Moss and L Ramsey. 
 
Officers present: Juliette Normington (Democratic Services Officer) and Jackie 
Wardle (Improvement and Scrutiny Officer). 

 

There were no Declarations of Interest  
 
1/22 MINUTES 

 
 RESOLVED – to confirm the non-exempt minutes of the meeting of the 

Improvement and Scrutiny Committee - Health held on 22 November 
2021. 
 

2/22 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

   Question posed by Mary Dwyer: 
 

 “Why is our NHS continuing to be reorganised whilst we are in a 
pandemic which is putting so many demands on it and all its staff?  
These changes must take enormous amounts of time to 
organise and implement, as well as cost money, so surely a 
common-sense approach would be to stay as we are and look to 
positive changes in the future when the UK is through this 
extremely difficult time?” 

 

 Response of the CCG: 
 

 The draft Health and Care Bill is currently being taken through the 
Parliamentary process by Government and includes many 
recommendations made by NHS England.  The Bill outlines the 
creation of new Integrated Care Boards, which will replace clinical 
commissioning groups and have additional duties as part of a 
strengthened integrated care system (ICS).  There are 
strengthened arrangements in statute for the partnership across 
health and social care, as well as in our places and providers.   

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 

 The view of Joined Up Care Derbyshire is that these changes are 
broadly in line with work already underway in Derbyshire to 
transform care through ever-increasing collaboration.  It is true to 
say that the system is under considerable pressure at this time, and 
while we welcome the recently-announced three month extension 
to the implementation timetable to 1 July 2022, Derbyshire remains 
very well placed to see a smooth transition to the new statutory 
arrangements.  All changes remain subject to the successful 
passage of the Bill through the Parliamentary process in early 2022. 

 

 A supplementary question was asked: 
 

 “The pressures on hos
[...]
establishment of ICBs, 
working toward the new target date.  
 
Committee would be updated at the Improvement & Scrutiny – Health’s 
meeting in July 2022. 
 

4/22 CHESTERFIELD HYPER ACUTE STROKE UNIT REVIEW 
 

 Zara Jones, Executive Director of Commissioning Operations, Bernice 
Groves and Heidi O’Ryan, NHS Derby and Derbyshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group, provided an update on progress on the options 
appraisal of the Hyper Acute Stroke Service (HASU) at Chesterfield Royal 
Hospital NHS Foundation Trust (CRH).   
 
As described in the report submitted to the Committee in September 
2021, the Derbyshire Stroke Delivery Group recommended a service 
review and options appraisal of the hyper acute element of the stroke 
service.  Any future decision on the future of the Unit would have an 
impact on several stakeholders ranging from patients, surrounding trusts 
and ambulance services; a task and finish group was therefore 
established in May 2021 to oversee the process. 
 
Five key options were identified:  
 
1. HASU provision continued to be delivered by the existing substantive 

Consultant, locum support and telemedicine (Do nothing); 
2. The service was strengthened by redesign; 
3. The Trust introduces a review and convey model; where patients were 

assessed and treated within the Accident and Emergency Department 
followed by immediate transfer to a Hyper Acute Stroke Unit; 

4. Decommission the CRH HASU element of the Stroke Service pathway, 
if workforce sustainability issues could not be resolved, with either a 
single HASU provider or multiple providers; and 

5. Review of the CRH HASU as part of a wider East Midlands review to 
rationalise sites; continuing to provide the service ‘as is’ at CRH. 

 
A stakeholder workshop was organised to develop the options further. 
 
A separate independent panel was formed to make recommendations on 
the preferred option(s) as detailed; the preferred was Option 2. This would 
be taken forward but with further work/caveats.  It was recommended that 
a small working group be established, with focus on the workforce 
challenges and consider all possible workforce models and good practice, 
taking learning from independent panel members and develop a plan and 

Page 4



 

 

provide detail of the service redesign. 
 
A number of questions and comments were posed by Committee 
particularly around the robustness of the process, clear information and 
training and quality assurance and diversity of the make-up of the 
independent panel.  Some concerns were expressed around the financial 
aspects of the review however the process was driven by value for 
money. 
 
AMENDED RESOLUTION – Committee (1) noted the content of the 
paper and the process being taken; and (2) welcomed NHS officers to a 
future meeting to discuss the process further. 
 

5/22 PRIMARY CARE 
 

 Clive Newman, Director of GP Development, Derby & Derbyshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group presented Committee with an update on GP 
access in Derbyshire.  In summary, it was found that many practices were 
experiencing challenges for both practices and patients.  There was a 
high level of demand for GPs, who were working under great pressure, 
particularly with the number of appointments offered at or above pre 
pandemic levels.  More appointments were offered by phone and more 
were requested for the same day.  Patients reported mixed satisfaction 
with access and there was on-going work to improve access by practices, 
the CCG and the wider NHS. 

 
Staffing remained a challenge.  New funding for non-GP staff and a range 
of initiatives designed to help recruit and retain key staff had been made 
available but retention remained difficult.  Paused services during the 
pandemic were being restarted and GPs continued to lead a very 
successful vaccination campaign.  Demand and pressure on staff was 
likely to be very high over the winter, and there was rising concern over 
practice staff wellbeing. 
 
GPs wanted to revert back to how practice was pre pandemic – 
particularly face-to-face appointments and a more hands-on approach 
however the benefits of virtual and online appointments were recognised.  
Calls to the 111 service had increased and committee recognised that this 
was working well and requested statistics around staffing. 
 
Patients were also concerned about triaging; it was confirmed that this 
service was doctor-led however, it was also recognised that patients were 
becoming more knowledgeable about who/what service they require.  
Committee noted some aspects of the service were working well, such as 
the Prescription Order-line and Self-Referral and throughout the 
pandemic, pharmacy services had improved. 

Page 5



 

 

 
6/22 REVIEW OF SECTION 75 AGREEMENTS - SCOPING REPORT 

 
 Committee was informed of a proposed review of the Section 75 

Agreements between the County Council and partner organisations.  
Agreement was sought for the review being undertaken and the 
establishment of a review working group. 
 
The use of Section 75 agreements allowed partners to contribute to a 
common fund to be used to commission health or social care related 
services and allowed a local authority to commission social care and joint 
commissioning of integrated services.  The Committee Chairman had 
proposed the review to identify areas for improvement and develop 
recommendations to increase efficiency and effectiveness, as well as 
ensuring the best use of available budgets.  
 
A working group of four Members from the Majority Group and two 
Members from the Minority Groups was agreed.  It would seek information 
from a number of sources, expert witnesses, service users and the 
Council’s Cabinet Members for Adult Care and Health & Communities.  
Reports would be submitted to this committee to update Members on 
progress and direction of the review.  The review outcomes and 
recommendations would be reported to Cabinet and shared with partners. 
 
RESOLVED – that Committee (1) agree to a review of Section 75 
arrangements, as set out in the report; and (2) establish a review working 
group of four Members from the Majority Group and 2 Members from the 
Minority Groups to recognise the political balance of the Committee. 
 

The meeting finished at 3.50 pm 

Page 6



Procedure for Public Questions at Improvement and Scrutiny 
 Committee meetings 

 
Members of the public who are on the Derbyshire County Council register of 
electors, or are Derbyshire County Council tax payers or non-domestic tax 
payers, may ask questions of the Improvement and Scrutiny Committees, or 
witnesses who are attending the meeting of the Committee. The maximum 
period of time for questions by the public at a Committee meeting shall be 30 
minutes in total.  
 
Order of Questions 
  
Questions will be asked in the order they were received in accordance with 
the Notice of Questions requirements, except that the Chairman may group 
together similar questions.  
 
Notice of Questions  
 
A question may only be asked if notice has been given by delivering it in 
writing or by email to the Director of Legal Services no later than 12noon three 
working days before the Committee meeting (i.e. 12 noon on a Wednesday 
when the Committee meets on the following Monday). The notice must give 
the name and address of the questioner and the name of the person to whom 
the question is to be put.  
Questions may be emailed to democratic.services@derbyshire.gov.uk  
 
Number of Questions  
 
At any one meeting no person may submit more than one question, and no 
more than one such question may be asked on behalf of one organisation 
about a single topic.  
 
Scope of Questions  
 
The Director of Legal Services may reject a question if it:  
• Exceeds 200 words in length;  
 

• is not about a matter for which the Committee has a responsibility, or does 

not affect Derbyshire;  
 

• is defamatory, frivolous or offensive;  

 

• is substantially the same as a qu
[...]
issioning Group 
 

All Age Mental Health, Learning Disabilities and Autism 
Crisis Services Developments 

 
 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1 To provide an update regarding the development of MH crisis services  
 
2. Information and Analysis 
 
2.1 The presentation providers an update on Crisis Alternative 

developments for the following: 
• Adults with mental health needs  
• Children and Young People 
• Services for people with Learning Disabilities and/or Autism 

 
3. Alternative Options Considered 
 
3.1    N/A 
 
4. Implications 
 
4.1 N/A 
 
5. Consultation 
 
5.1  The presentation describes the engagement processes followed to 

ensure the developments are co-produced with people with lived 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 experience and potential providers of the services. 
 
6. Background Papers 
 
6.1     N/A  
 
7. Appendices 
 
7.1 N/A 
 
8. Recommendation(s) 
 
That the Committee:  
 
a) Note the progress made. 
 
9. Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
9.1 N/A 
 
 
 
 
 
Report Author:  Mick Burrows  Contact details:   Mick.Burrows@nhs.net 

 

Page 10



All Age Mental health, Learning 
Disabilities and Autism

Crisis Services Developments

P
age 11



Agenda for today’s session

Crisis Alternative developments

• Adults with mental health needs

• Children and Young People

• Services for people with Learning Disabilities and/or Autism

P
age 12



Crisis Alternatives – MH Helpline & Support 
Service

• Derbyshire’s Mental Health Helpline – since July 2020
• Freephone - 24 hours/ 7 days per week
• All age – children, young people and adults
• Partnership between NHS, Police, Local Authority & Voluntary Sector
• Callers can:
 talk through their concerns; 
 receive signposting; 
 access clinical or face-to-face support if needed

P
age 13



Crisis Alternatives – MH Helpline & Support 
Service

2009

2192
2035

2,372
2,276

2,607

2,379 2,432

2,912
2,789

2,710

Dec-20 Jan-21 Feb-21 Mar-21 Apr-21 May-21 Jun-21 Jul-21 Aug-21 Sep-21 Oct-21 Nov-21

TOTAL NO. CALLS

P
age 14



Crisis Alternatives – MH Helpline & Support 
Service

168

201

138

187
192

158
149

0

50

100

150

200

250

Apr-21 May-21 Jun-21 Jul-21 Aug-21 Sep-21 Oct-21

ED Admission Avoided 

EMAS ED Conveyance Avoided NHS 111 ED Avoided 'Warm Transfers' Police Call Resulting in ED Attendance Avoidance

P
age 15



Crisis Alternatives - MH Helpline continued

Website: Derbyshire’s Mental Health and Support Service

Telephone: 0800 028 0077 (freephone)

Other support available:
Derby & Derbyshire - Emotional Health & Wellbeing 
(derbyandderbyshireemotionalhealthandwellbeing.uk)

P
age 16

https://www.derbyshirehealthcareft.nhs.uk/services/helpline-and-support-service
https://derbyandderbyshireemotionalhealthandwellbeing.uk/


Crisis Alternatives – Safe Haven

Safe Haven (Burton Rd, Derby) - in place since November 
2020

• Objective: to provide alternative to A and E out of hours
• Open to adults across Derbyshire – accessed via the MH Helpline
• Provides listening, support planning and de-escalation
• Delivered by Richmond Fellowship – Voluntary Sector
• Service review: good outcomes; a genuine alternative to A and E
• Exploring expanding this service to 16+

P
age 17



Safe Haven (continued)

‘I didn't think just talking would help and today I've been proven 
wrong excellent service’ 

‘This service has been key in keeping me safe tonight, and the only 
one that was available to offer immediate support in a way I needed.’ 

‘Such an important service that will undoubtedly save lives. Very 
friendly staff would definitely recommend’

P
age 18



Crisis Alternatives - Crisis Cafes 

What is a ‘Crisis Café’?

Accessible to everyone, with drop in facilities 

Out of hours: support during evenings and at weekends 

Preventative, peer, and non-clinical support

Feels safe and/or offers quiet space, e.g. café style

Meets variety of needs: low level support to preventing A&E

P
age 19



Crisis Cafes (continued)

Some comments/ feedback to date include:
"They need to be a safe space where people feel listened too and do 
not feel judged“

"They need to be accessible to all, for example different ages, backgrounds, 
disabilities, sexuality"

"Someone to turn to so you are not alone“

"They need to be community owned and not staff led"
"Signposting to relevant or more specific services that meet 
the needs of the person attending"

P
age 20



Crisis Cafes (continued)

P
age 21



Crisis Alternatives - Crisis Cafes 

Where we are now/ next steps:

 Engagement over summer/autumn 2021 to highlight needs
Mapping work taking place to highlight priority areas/ gaps
 Draft specification has been produced inc. a checklist for providers
Market engagement event for interested groups/ providers: Jan 20th

 Cafes anticipated to be up and running summer/ autumn 2022

P
age 22



• To enhance our offer by stemming escalation and responding to crisis 
with a graduated approach supporting all CYP inclusive of mental health, 
learning disability, autism, eating disorder and complex behaviour.

• Aim to build support around the child, to maintain key relationships and 
positive networks.

• The health offer alone will not fully support our CYP in crisis - only with 
multi-agency approaches and genuine partnership working will we have 
further positive impact. 

• Genuine co-production with CYP is crucial.  

We want to successfully wrap care around our CYP in their time of need, 
as described in the Thrive model as

‘getting risk support'.  

https://www.annafreud.org/mental-health-professionals/thrive-
framework/

Derbyshire Response to 
Children and Young People in crisis

P
age 23

https://www.annafreud.org/mental-health-professionals/thrive-framework/


Enhancing ‘getting risk support’ – what you have told us
Key stakeholders (41 reps from across Providers, VCSE, CYP, LA, Police) met in 
June 2021 to discuss enhancing our crisis support offer. They looked at the data, 
heard CYP feedback and considered the options available to make improve
[...]
care, high intensity interventions – which may not be complex but build 
confidence / engage in every day activities e.g. pro social activities; peer support 
(parental & CYP), supporting eating , creative / wellbeing activities, 
education support

• Communications by CYP for CYP about support available i.e. 24/7 helpline, Kooth, 
Emotional health and wellbeing website

• Crisis alternatives Scoping further CYP friendly ‘safe spaces’ and ‘low stimulus’ easy 
access, short term options

• Acute paediatric units - bolstering support – psychological input / support 
strategies/ training. Escalation process to improve flow to ensure CYP get the right 
care, right place, right time.

Developing our crisis response model (cont.)

P
age 27



Learning Disabilities & Autism

… to rebalance how care, treatment and support is delivered through targeted investments in local communities; 
moving from reactive, restrictive and intensive interventions to proactive, preventative and sustainable community-
based support …

Vision:

Support model

Crisis / 
Intensive

Statutory 
Services

Community & third 
sector

• Reviewing inpatient services
• Purchasing additional community-based 

crisis services

• Integration with the Community Mental Health Framework
• Autism awareness / training / workforce development

• Reviewing short breaks / respite services

• Expanding the voluntary and community sector 
• Autism friendly communities 

So what are we doing?

• Expanded our local Intensive 
Support Teams.

• Commissioning ‘crisis inreach’ 
and ‘crisis accommodation’ 
services.

• Working alongside the Suicide 
Prevention Partnership.

• Helping to ensure that everything 
else that we have talked about 
today is learning disabilities and 
autism accessible.?

P
age 28



How people can get involved

• Email us at ddccg.cypprogram@nhs.net
Provide us with the area you are interested in; and your contact details; and we will keep 
in touch.

• Share with us your views on our proposals to relocate older peoples mental health 
inpatient services.
Final_consultation_document_-_Pleasley_Walton_and_Ward_1.pdf (derbyshirehealthcareft.nhs.uk)
Older People Mental HealthConsultationSurvey(surveymonkey.co.uk)

P
age 29

mailto:ddccg.cypprogram@nhs.net
https://www.derbyshirehealthcareft.nhs.uk/application/files/2816/3827/1679/Final_consultation_document_-_Pleasley_Walton_and_Ward_1.pdf
https://www.surveymonkey.co.uk/r/OlderPeopleMentalHealthConsultation2021


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

   
 
 

FOR PUBLICATION 
 
 

DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL  
 

IMPROVEMENT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – HEALTH 
 
 

7th March 2022 
 

Report of the Derby and Derbyshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
 

Older People Mental Health Services Consultation 
 

 
 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1 To provide the outcome of a consultation on the relocation of Older 
People Mental Health Inpatient rehabilitation Service.  
 
2. Information and Analysis 
 
2.1 The consultation report details feedback received from the 60 day 

consultation. It details:  

 Process for consultation 
• Feedback received 
• Outcomes 
• Next steps 

 
3. Alternative Options Considered 
 
3.1    N/A. This was a one option consultation based on a once in a lifetime 
opportunity of investment for the people to Derby and Derbyshire 
 
4. Implications 
 
4.1 This was a one option consultation with the implications of proposed 

changes outlined 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
5. Consultation 
 
5.1  This paper outlines the consultation process 
 
6. Background Papers 
 
6.1     Background is available in the body of the consultation report and in the 
accompanying Dormitories Eradication Programme update 
 
7. Appendices 
 
7.1 N/A 
 
8. Recommendation(s) 
 
That the Committee:  
 
a) Approve the consultation process 
b) Note the outcome of the consultation findings 
c)  Note the ongoing work as described in the issues and mitigations    

 section. 
 
 
9. Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
9.1 The consult
[...]
ospital.   
 
This consultation took place between 1 December and 1 February.  An update is included 
below and a detailed report is shared alongside this paper. 
 

Page 35



For the rest of the developments, engagement processes took place throughout the summer 
of 2021. This included letters being sent to local residents close to Kingsway Hospital, 
engagement with the Trust’s EQUAL forum, engagement with the Trust’s wider stakeholder 
groups across the city and county, and media liaison which resulted in positive press stories. 
These messages were supported by engagement with the planners to offer insight into the 
projects, particularly the new buildings. The feedback received was overwhelmingly positive 
with nine out of ten local resident responses in favour of the Kingsway Hospital new 
development. This was mirrored for the Chesterfield site new build when members of the 
public, stakeholders, and wider interested parties were invited to share their views via a 
survey – nine out of ten respondents felt positive or very positive about the new 
development.   
 
Separate engagement is taking place focused on Audrey House, based at Kingsway 
Hospital, which was previously used as an inpatient rehabilitation facility.  This started on 24 
January and closes 7 March.  A summary is included below and a future report will be 
shared outside of the formal meetings, once this feedback has been received and analysed. 
 
Planning permission for the developments at Kingsway Hospital was agreed on 9 February 
and the development at Chesterfield Royal Hospital received planning approval on 18 
February. 
 
Following this, tree felling commenced on both sites to ensure the land is suitable for use. 
The Trust is committed to wildlife preservation and ensuring green spaces are available for 
service users and staff so, to offset the planned tree felling, we have pledged to create a 
positive ecological offset around both sites when the buildings are completed. In line w
[...]
ed to deliver a new community rehabilitation service, however in response to the 
pandemic and the low number of patients, Audrey House was temporarily closed in April 
2020, with inpatient services being delivered from the adjacent Cherry Tree Close. 
 
Since April 2020 Cherry Tree Close has been able to manage flow, in to and out of the unit. 
Bed availability has been regularly monitored, remains stable and there is no expectation 
that we will need the beds provided at Audrey House for inpatient rehabilitation services in 
the future.  
 
We have proposed, that following the public engagement process which closes on 7 March, 
Audrey House becomes the permanent base for the county’s new Acute Plus facility, 
providing enhanced support to women, across eight inpatient beds.  However, it has been 
identified that the unit will first be required as the decant facility, to release space at the 
Radbourne Unit for commencement of the refurbishment process.  (Engagement regarding 
the development of an acute plus facility was included in the public engagement that took 
place in summer 2021). 
 
Direct engagement has taken place with current rehabilitation carers and service users at 
Cherry Tree House, and we have directly contacted people who were previously supported 
at Audrey House. Internal engagement has also continued to take place with Trust staff.  
 
The engagement process closes on 7 March and we shall share the outcome report with 
Derby and Derbyshire Adult Health Scrutiny Boards in April 2022. 
 
 
Artists impressions of the new facilities  
 
The below images are indicative of the new builds at Kingsway Hospital and the Chesterfield 
Royal Hospital site. In collaboration with our partners, we are gathering staff, service user 
and carer feedback/opinion regarding the visuals, aromas and space of the projects in order 
to best meet the need of the users. 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
 

 

 
Older Peopl
[...]
smhcf@gmail.com
mailto:rebecca.cooper@derbyshirecarers.co.uk
mailto:rebecca.cooper@derbyshirecarers.co.uk
mailto:james.lee@linkscvs.org.uk
mailto:hello@highpeakcvs.org.uk
mailto:enquiries@ddcvs.org.uk


 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 70



  

   
 

 

FOR PUBLICATION 
 
 

DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL  
 

IMPROVEMENT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - HEALTH 
 

7 March 2022 
 

Report of the Director of Legal Services 
 

Committee Work Programme 
 

 
1. Purpose  
 

To inform Members of the proposed work programme for the Committee. 
 
2. Information and Analysis 
 

The Committee’s business is predominantly concerned with the scrutiny 
of transformations to NHS services across the county.  During the 
response to Covid, measures were put in place which affected the 
provision of a large number of services and saw the implementation of 
new ways of working. 
 
Changes to how services are provided will be brought to the Committee 
when appropriate and these will dictate a large part of the Committee’s 
work programme.   
 
The Committee is also undertaking a review of Section 75 Agreements.  
The proposed timetable for the review is: 
 
16 May - Progress Report from review Working Group to Committee 
July -  Final Report to Committee 
 
If the final report is accepted by Committee, any recommendations will 
be reported to Cabinet by the Committee Chairman at the next available 
Cabinet meeting.    

Page 71

Agenda Item 8



  

3. Consultation 
 
 N/A 
 
4. Alternative Options Considered 
 
 N/A 
 
5. Implications 
 
 Appendix 1 sets out the relevant implications considered in the 

preparation of the report. 
 
6. Background Papers 
 
 Documents retained by the Improvement and Scrutiny officers. 
 
7. Appendices 
 
 Appendix 1 – Implications. 
 
8. Recommendation(s) 
 

That Committee notes and agrees the Committee’s proposed work 
programme.  

 
9. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
 To enable the Committee to control and develop its work programme. 
 
  
 
 
 
Report Author: Jackie Wardle - Improvement and Scrutiny Officer   
Contact details: jackie.wardle@derbyshire.gov.uk 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 72



  

Appendix 1 
 
Implications 
 
Financial  
 
N/A  
 
Legal 
 
The Committee has a duty to scrutinise major transformations to NHS services 
provided to Derbyshire people.  
 
Human Resources 
 
N/A 
 
Information Technology 
 
N/A  
 
Equalities Impact 
 
N/A  
 
Corporate objectives and priorities for change 
 
The Committee can influence and help develop health service provision across 
the county.  
 
Other (for example, Health and Safety, Environmental Sustainability, 
Property and Asset Management, Risk Management and Safeguarding) 
 
N/A  
 
 
 
 

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Public Questions
	5 Mental Health Crisis Services
	Crisis Services presentation
	Slide Number 1
	Agenda for today’s session
	Crisis Alternatives – MH Helpline & Support Service
	Crisis Alternatives – MH Helpline & Support Service
	Crisis Alternatives – MH Helpline & Support Service
	Crisis Alternatives -  MH Helpline continued
	Crisis Alternatives – Safe Haven
	Safe Haven (continued)
	Crisis Alternatives - Crisis Cafes 
	Crisis Cafes (continued)
	Crisis Cafes (continued)
	Crisis Alternatives - Crisis Cafes 
	Derbyshire Response to �Children and Young People in crisis
	Enhancing ‘getting risk support’ – what you have told us
	Slide Number 15
	Developing our crisis response model
	Slide Number 17
	Learning Disabilities & Autism
	Slide Number 19


	6 New Mental Health In-Patient Facilities - Results of Consultation and Next Steps
	Mental Health Services Update
	Older People Mental Health Consultation Report

	8 Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of IMPROVEMENT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 
HEALTH held on Monday, 7 March 2022 at County Hall, Matlock, DE4 3AG. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor J Wharmby (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors M Foster, D Allen, E Fordham, P Moss, G Musson, L Ramsey and 
P Smith. 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted for Councillor A Sutton. 
 
Officers present: Juliette Normington (Democratic Services Officer) and Jackie 
Wardle (Improvement and Scrutiny Officer). 

 

7/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

8/22 MINUTES 
 

 RESOLVED – to confirm the non-exempt minutes of the meeting of the 
Improvement & Scrutiny – Health held on 17 January 2022. 
 

9/22 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

 There were no public questions. 
 

10/22 MENTAL HEALTH CRISIS SERVICES 
 

 Mick Burrows gave a presentation, the slides of which had been circulated 
in advance of the meeting, providing an update on Crisis Alternative 
developments for adults with mental health needs, children and young 
people and services for people with learning disabilities and/or Autism. 
 
A Safe Haven service was set-up in Derby in November 2020 and 
provided alternative provision to A&E out of hours.  It was accessed via 
the Mental Health Helpline and provided a listening, support planning and 
de-escalation service with good outcomes for users.  Following an 
engagement process during 2021, the Service was planning to introduce 
a similar provision in Chesterfield in the form of Crisis Cafés.  These 
would provide drop-in facilities, out of hours services and somewhere that 
was “safe”.  It was anticipated that these would be up and running by the 
Autumn of 2022. 



 

 

 
The Derbyshire response to Children and Young People (CYP) in crisis 
service was looking to enhance their service “to successfully wrap care 
around our CYP in their time of need, described as ‘getting risk support'” 
which would include an increase in support hours, multi-agency response 
and care planning, particularly around CAMHS. 
 
Local Intensive Support teams were being expanded around services for 
those with learning disabilities and Autism, by commissioning ‘crisis 
inreach’ and ‘crisis accommodation’ services, working alongside the 
Suicide Prevention Partnership, helping to ensure all service were 
accessible to those with learning disabilities and autism. 
 
Committee members asked a number of questions and asked for more 
details on the funding of the Safe Havens project.  This would be provided 
to the Committee by the CCG. 
 
RESOLVED - to note the progress made. 
 

11/22 NEW MENTAL HEALTH IN-PATIENT FACILITIES - RESULTS OF 
CONSULTATION AND NEXT STEPS 
 

 Andy Harrison introduced the report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, providing the outcome of a consultation on the 
relocation of Older People Mental Health Inpatient Rehabilitation Service.   
 
The report listed the new facilities and those that were being refurbished, 
in the Chesterfield and Derby areas.  Inpatient rehabilitation services 
engagement was also underway around Audrey House, based at 
Kingsway Hospital in Derby and which was temporarily closed in April 
2020, to become the permanent base for the county’s new Acute Plus 
facility providing enhanced support to women. 
 
The report went on to give details of the engagement process and work 
on the sites.  On the whole, feedback through the engagement process 
and from staff and carers.   A final business case would be ready for May 
2022, final approval was expected in August 2022 with commencement of 
works expected in September 2022. 
 
Committee members raised concerns around the increasing demand of 
beds and the number being made available.  They also expressed their 
huge disappointment in the small number of respondents (23) to the 
consultation.  This was not seen to be representative of people in the 
county and therefore the robustness of the process was questioned.   
 
Committee members requested that substantial improvements be made in 



 

 

encouraging more and diverse respondents to future consultations and 
also requested that all wording in reports was correct and clear what 
Members were being asked to do. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
1. AMENDMENT: The Committee was content that the developments 

covered by the public consultation can proceed; 
 
2. Note the outcome of the consultation findings; and  
 
3. Note the ongoing work as described in the issues and mitigations 

section. 
 

12/22 REVIEW OF SECTION 75 AGREEMENTS - PROGRESS 
 

 Jackie Wardle gave a progress report on the Section 75 Agreements 
review.  The working group had met with officers from Derbyshire 
Community Health Services (DCHS) in February, where a large amount of 
information was discussed.   All were in agreement that Section 75 
Agreements provided a more streamlined process for parties to develop, 
commission and provide services.  The review working group would also 
meet with the Director of Public Health and consider the financial 
implications of Section 75 Agreements.  
 
The Working Group was expected to give a progress report to this 
meeting on 16 May 2022.  If the final report was accepted by Committee 
at a meeting in July 2022, any recommendations would be reported to 
Cabinet, by the Committee Chairman, at the next available Cabinet 
meeting. 
 

13/22 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 Jackie Wardle introduced the report, which was circulated in advance of 
the meeting, informing Members of the proposed work programme for the 
Committee. 
 
During the response to COVID-19 pandemic, measures were put in place 
which affected the provision of a large number of NHS services and saw 
the implementation of new ways of working.  Changes to how services 
were provided would be brought to the Committee when appropriate and 
would dictate a large part of the Committee’s work programme. 
 
RESOLVED - to note and agree the Committee’s proposed work 
programme. 
 



 

 

The meeting finished at 3.51 pm 
 
 
 


